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·NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE; COUNTY 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, 
pLaintiff 

vs. 

PETER J. SPECKMAN, JR., 
Defen·dant 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

BEFOiE Ta~ . . . . 
D~~<z,JjPt..IN'ARY HE·AR.ING COMMII?SION 

I ." -

OF THE! '. 
;.~ ~~RTH CAROLIl'JA ST[\TE; BAR 

86 DHC13 

FINDINGS OF ,FACT 
AND ., 

CONCLUSIONS OF ~~. 

\,. -

This m.att.er corning on to be heard and bej,ng' l1e'i3,l;d or} Aug\1E1t 
28, 1987 by a hearing co,mmittee composed of Jo,hn .G. ,Sha,w, 
ChCl,irman, R9b~rt C'. Bryan, and Em,ily W. Tu·rner,T with ~,. R6Q~ 
Edmonson representing the Nor~h CaroLina state B!ir arig the . 
Defendant not appearing, and based uponth~' admis·s;l:o.nS 'o;f ·t~he 
Defe.ndant for his failure to file .Answ_e.r or other pleading: in, . 
this matter and the exhibit$ admitted in'to ev;i,de.nce , th.e hea.rin:g 
committee m~kes the following FIND,INGS OF FACT a·ndCONGI.!:t)SION'$' OcE' 

LAW: 

1. The Plain·tiff, the North Carol.inaS,~at·e B·i;t:r.,. il;:;' a bO:Q'Y 
duly o;rgani~ed undeJ:: the law's of North Carolina a'ng is .the· proper 
party to bring this proceeding under the auth6ri~f ~rarit~d1t~n 
Ch.apter 84 o~ the Genera~ statutes of N.ort;.h Caro.l.:I,.,na, an·c,i th.~ 
Rules and Regulati.ons of the "North 'Carolina Sta.te B~r pr,6m~1'iJated 
the:reu,n.der. 

2. The Defendant, Peter J. Speckman, Jr., was a,dmit·tec;l. to 
the North Ca'rolina $tate Bar on p.ec,e!llber 9, 1980 ~ndis', and 'w.a~ 
at all ti.mes referred to herein, an Attorney at Law licensed to.' 
practice in North carolina, subject to t;he rules,regul.a-ti$:n·s, 
and Cod. of prof~ss;i,onal Rasponsibility of the Mortl1 Carolina 
State Bar and the laws Qf the $tate of North carol..i.na .• 

3. During all of the periods referred to herein, the 
Defendant w·as actively engaged in the practice o~law i~ the 
St.ate of Nor.th C'arolina and maintain·ed a law off;i,ce in .t;.h;e City 
o£ Charlott~., Mecklenburg county, North Carolina. 

1986. 
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5. summons and Notice was issued at 11:50 a.m. on November 
21, 1986 by B. i. Ja~es, Secr~tary, of the North carolina state 
Bar. 

6. Said summons and Notice was returned unserved on January 
7, 1987 by Sgt. R. H~'Lee of the Mecklenburg county Sheriff's 
Departm~nt indicating tliat Defendant was in Dallas, Texas. 

7.' An Alias & pluries summons and Notice was issued at 
11:30 a.m. on January 13, 1987 by B. E. ~ames, Secretary of the 

• North Carolina state Bar~ 

8. On or q.bout February 20,1987, said Alias & pluries 
summonS and Notiqe w~s returned unserved by. Deputy ConstabLe Mike 
Hale indicating that the Defendant was not located at either of 
the a4dresses pro~ided fo~ the Defendant in the D.II.s p Te*.­
area. 

9. Another Alias & Pluries Summon~ an4 Notice had been 
issued at ·4: 20 p.m. on February 19, 1987 by B. E. James, 
secretary of the North Carolina State Bar. 

10. ~aid Alias & pluries summons and Notice was returned 
unserved by Sgt. R. H. Lee of the Mecklenburg county Sheriff's 
Department on March 11, 1987 again indicating that the Defendant 
was in Texas. 

11 • A thi rd Alias & pI uries summons and No,tice' was issued 
a,t 11 :00 a.m. on March 19, 19,87 by B. E. James, se·.cretary of th,e 
North Carolina stat. aar. 

12. Said Alias & pluries Summons and Notice was :r~turned 
unserve4 by Deputy CQnstable Leon Tynes on a date sribsequent to 
April 9, .1987 indicating that d,efendant could not b~ lacated in 
DaldaS county" Te~as G. 

13. A fourth Alias & Pluries Summons and Notice waS issued 
at 10: 00 a.m. on June 8, 1987 by B. E. James, Se.cretary of tl;le 
North Carolina, S·tateBar. 

14. on June 15, 1987 two copies of Said Alias &'pluri~s 
Summons and Notice an-d tw.o copies of the Complaint in this matter 
were ~erved on the Defendant personally at his office at suite 
225, 13301 East Freeway in Houston, Texas by Deputy Constable M. 
E. Schulte of Harris county, Texas. 

15.. The Defendant did net file an Ans.wer or other plea,ding 
in thi.s action. 

16. The Secretary entered the default of the D~fendant on 
Jul y 1 6 I 1 987 • 

I 

I 

I 
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As pertains to the First Claim for Relief set otit ifith~ .~ 
. '~. 

Complaint, the hearin·g committee make's' the foll,.owi.ngFI·NDINGS. OF:. 
FACT:' 

17. In December, 1982 Defendal').t was given a $5,nOn Qas~ie~s 
check by his client, Richard Meabon, for an investment in a 
bus~ness called Aviator Video Games whose pr~ncip~l inv.stor ~as 
Harold N.o·rton, another client of Defendant's. 

18. Defendant failed to place this check into h;l.s' tr1,l·s·t 
a.ccount. 

19. Defendant did not provide Meapon with a.rty doc;u,m.~nt·at:\.on 
or other evidence of the'se fundS havifig been imiested. 

20. In FebJ;uary, 1983 Defenda·nt r.epresentedWaabo:Q if). th.e 
recision of a distributorsllip ag·reement with Tar Heel peanut:s, 
Inc. 

21. During the course of this representatio.n , De.f.¢ndan1;. . 
received a check on Meabon' s behalf in the amo·u··nt o.f$·a" 676.59, 
which he deposited into his trust adcount at NCNB~ acc~tint nu~bar 
001556968, on February 22, 1983. 

~2~ Defendant later advised Meabon that he h~d invested 
$7,000 of his money held in trust in Tanglewoodw~t_~slide~ a 
business in which Defendant held a principal inteJ;est. 

23. on March 23 t 1983 Defendantwrotechecknti'm-be-r 1·40 on 
his trust ~cc6unt at NeNB, accou,nt number 001556~~6, in tlle ,su. 
of $6,000 to Jam.es C. Schwab for the purchase of S·chwab's g~'heral 
partnership intere~t in the wat.rslide. 

24. The as'signment oe Sdhwab' s general partner:S·hi.p in.ter'e,st 
in the wat.ers~id·e was t·o Defe-ndant. and not' ·t.q Ricll·ar,aMea.:po .. n,. 
Meabon never received any evi·denceof an ownership intareEd;. in 
the waterslide, any K-1 partnershi~returns, oi arty lricom' on hi~ 
investment from Defendant. 

25. On April 25, 1983 Defendant paid Meabon $tj67~.5~ by 
check number 147 o'n his trust acco1,ln,t at NCN'B ,account fiumb,·e·;. 
001556968, as the difference between the .amount Mlaabon qave 
Defendant and the· $7,000 allegedly in'vested on Meabon's])ell~a·f. 

26. Defendant has never accounted to Meabon fo~r the $7,060 
which Meabon left with him as an investnten;t in ·th.e w;aters.l.;L.qe. 

27. Defendant appropriated Mea~on~s $7~000 to h~~ bwn ~se. 

28. Defendant gave Meabon $3,000 by check num~er 12a dated 
February" 13, 1984 on his trust account at. NeNB, iI.~cCiunt num])er 
001591866, as a return on Meabon's investment withH'arold 
Norton. Meabon also received a foosbal~ machine ~nd soin~ v;ideb 
games. 
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29. Defeftd.rtt ~id not ha.e any funds belonging to Richard 
Meabon on depoeit in his NCNn trust adcount number 01591'866 at 
the time he wrote check number 1~8 mentioned above. 

30. Defendant; used funds belonging to other clien'ts to pay 
Meabon the $3,000 mehtioned above. 

31. MeabQn subsequently sought counsel to seek an 
accounting from Deferidant for his funds and to recover the 
funds. 

32. By letter dated Fe,bruary 22, 1984 sent to Defe,ndant, 
attorney Anthony L. Giordano made a de.and for pay*ent o~ $9,000 
fro~ Defendant, plu~ interest, as the balance of fun4s held by 
Defe'nda.nt on Meabo.n r s behalf. 

33~ Defendant had a telephone aoriversation with G~o~dano on 
February 29, 1984 after he had received Giordanors demand 
letter. Defendant advised Giordano that he had never ~eceived 
Msabonrs funds fro~ ~ar Heel peanuts, Inc. because hie client had 
picked the check up fro,m them hims.eif. 

34. On June 20, 1985, Defendant wrote Richard P. Meabon 
check number 108 on his personal account at Republic Bank and 
Trust company in the amount of $4,000 as a partial return of 
Meabonrs waterslide investment. 

35. CheCk number 10e referred to above w.~ twic. retdrned 
fo~ in&ufficient funds. 

36. Meabon has received no further payments from 
Defendant. 

37. Meab6n has neve·r received .any benef its of ownershi,p in 
the wat9rslide from Defendant. 

BASED UPON the foregQing FINDINGS OF FAC~ pert_ining to t;he 
Fir·st Claim for Relie·f set out in th'e complaint, the hearing 
committee makes the fGllowing CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

The conduct of Defendant, as set forth in paragraphs 17-37 
constitutes grounds for discipline under North Carolina General 
statute §84-28(b)(2) in that Defendarit violated the Disciplinary 
Rules of the Code of professional Responsibility as fol16ws: 

'\ (a) By failing to place Meabonrs $5,000 cashier's 
check into 4is trust acco~nt prior to its 
distribution, Deferidant failed to preserv~ all 
funds of cl~ents paid to a lawyer or law firm 
deposited iQ orie or more bank account$ with no 
funds belon~ing to the lawyer or law firm 
deposited therein in violation of Disciplinary 
Rule 9-102(A). 

I 

I 

I 
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(b) By faili~g to account to Richar.d Meabon .for· the 
$7,000 left with Defendant as an investment in the 
wate.rslide and by appropriatin.g the ~7, 000 to hisr 
own use, Defendant failed to maintain complete 
records of all funds, securities, and other 
properties of a client cO'Ixlilng into th-e posse~si.cm· 
of the lawyer and render app~opriate accou~~~ to 
his client iegardin~ them in violatidn o£ . . 
Discip.l.inax:y ~ule 9-102(B) (3); engaged -in illegal 
conduct involving moral t~rpitu~e in violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(3); and engaged in . 
conduct involvin9 4ishonesty, fraud~ ~~cet~r o~ 
m~s~epresentation in violation o£ Dis~iplina~y 
Rule 1- 1 0 2 (~)(4 ) • -

(c) By faiLing to provide Meabon ~ith any evidence of 
his ow.nership benefit·s, or any return o'f h:i,.s fundS! 
allegedly involved.; Defendant ~as. faile;d t'o .. _.' 
promptly payor eleliver to the client a·s req:~.estea 
l:!y the c).ient the funds ,securit.ies, or ·o··th·e'r 
p·roperti.es in tl1.e pos'session of the ~.awye,r ",*i·ch 
the cLient is enti~led to receive in violatio~ of' 
b~sciplinary Rule ~-'U2{B)(4). 

(d) By using $1,000 belonging to other client. t6 paj 
to Meabon, Defend'ant failed to pr,eserVea;+l, f~·n;ds;. 

of clients paid to a lawyer deposited in oneo~ 
more bank acdounts wtth no f~nds df the l.w¥e~ 
deposited therein in violation o~ Di.ctPl~rtary 
Rule 9-102(A), engaged in illegal cOnduDt 
j nvolvin·g moral turpitude in vi.ola'tion o,~ 
bisciplinary Rule 1~102(A)(3); anel engaged in 
conduct involving disho~esty~ fraud, dee~it~ or 
~isrepre~entation in violation of D~scip~ina~y 
Rule 1-102(A) bO. 

(e) By t.'e1ling Anthony G'iordan.o ~hat he neyel:' re.ce;tve,d 
Meabon's funds ~rom Tar Heel Peanuta, Inc~., 

Defendant knowingly made a false st~teme'.nt 0·£ l~w 
or fact in vio~ationof Disciplinary l~le 
7-102(A)(S). 

'(f) By WI: i ting Meabon che.ck number 108 which was tw,ice 
ret,q.rnecl for insufficient fuhds, Defendant. engageq 
in illegal conduct in'volvin'g rooral turpitJl,de in 
violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-1,02(A)(3); an'el 
engaged.in conduct involvi~g ~ishonesty,£raud, 
deceit, or misrepresant'tion in violation o£ 
bisciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4). 

As pertains to the Second Claim for Reli:ef as .'set Q",t i.n th~ 
Compl.a int , the bearing comm.ittee makes the followin:g FIN1,)nrGS OF 
FACT; 
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38j After the altegations contained in the Fir.t Claim for 
Relie~ were brought to the attentioh of the North carolina state 
Bar, the Chairman of the Grievance Committee isSued a Letter of 
Notice to Defendant pursuant to §12(~) of Artidle IX of the Rules 
and Regulations of th.e North Carolina state Bar and a subpoena to 
Produce Documents or Objects pursuant to §12(5) of Art"icle IX. 

39. The Letter of ~otide and' Subpoena to produce Documetits 
or Objects wer* served on Def~ndant by certified mail on June 17, 
1985. 

40. Defert~ant appeared at the North carolina state Bar 
offide on June 27, 1985 as directed by the Subpoena but failed to 
produce any do~uments or objects as directea by the Subpo~na. 

41. The Chairman of the Gr ievance CO$mit;tee again is'sued a 
Subpoena to produce Documents or Objedts to Defendartt tor hiS 
appearan~e at the July, 1985 GrLevance Committee meeting. 

42. 'The second Subpoena to Produce Documents or Objects was 
served on Defendant by certified mail on Jtily 18, 1985. 

43. De,fendant f:ailed to produce any docum$nts or objects as 
directed by th~ subpoena. 

BASED UPON the f,oregoing FINDINGS OF F'AC'T per.taini'ng t-o 
the Sedond C~aim for Relief as set out in the complaint, the 
hearing committee makes the following CONC~USION£ OF LAW: 

The condudt of befendaht, as set forth in paragraphs 38~43 
above, constitute~ grdunds for discipline as follow~: 

By failing to produce the doduments or obiedts as 
directed b1 each of the subpOenas, Defendant failed to 
anSwer a formal inquiry issued by or in the name of the 
No,rth Carolina state Bar in a disciplinary matter in 
violatLon of N.C~G.S. §84-28(b)(3). 

As pertains to the Third Claim for Relief as set out i'n the 
Complaint, the hearing committee makes the following FI~DINGS OF 
FACT: 

44. Defendant represented Bryte Summitt in a domestic 
acti6n against Tom B. SUmmitt in the District Court of Gaston 
County in October, 1983. A judgment was 'obtained in Ms. 
S u mm itt. I S b eh a I fin t ~ e am 0 u n t o,f $ 1 0 0 , 00 0 • 0 0 • 

45. Defendant received the first $20,000 paym~nt on Ms. 
Summitt's judgment on or before october 11, 1983 from Tom B. 
Summitt. 

I ,' 
: ir 
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46. De f'endan t· opened a tliust account at NCNB ,acco,unt;' 
number 01591866, with the $20,000 r~ceived fro* Tom B~ Sti.mitton 
octob'er 11, 1983 • 

47. on october 20, 1983, befendant wrote Ms. Sum~itt an 
unn,uin'bered check ~:>n his trust account at NCNB, a'ccount' nti*b~r 
01591866, i~ the sum of J2,5~0 as p~rt~al support. 

48. On November 17, 19:83, Defendantw~ote 9-heck numbe~ 1:01 
on his trust account ,at RCNB, account hum-ber 01591866, to' himself 
in the sum of $2,000 as a fee t.ran,sfer for summitt v.S,ummitt. 

49. On November 22, 1984 Defendant wrote c~.eck n-llmber - 102' 
on his trust aQQount .t NCNB, ~ccount number 01591S~6r tb'hims~~f 
in the sum of $1,000 as Summitt fees. 

50. Defendant subsequently reaeive~ an ~~ditiQn.~ J40,0~~ 
chec.k from Tom B. Summitt as a partial payment on the proj?erty 
settlement judgment. 

51. On Ja-nuary 6', 1984, Defe·ndant deposite:d th,.is $40,000 
check int.o his trust ac,co.unt, account n'um'berO-159_186.6. \ 

52. Defendant also receiveq thre,e adqiti-oni$.l c'hecks f'r,om" 
Tom B • Summitt asp~.yments on the judgment. Chec,k nUmbe; 96' was 
for al,imony in the amount of $~,192.12. Check number 964 was 
pa,rtial p'ay-m-ent in the property settle*en't in the amount -o.f­
$18,000. Check number 3831 was final PClymentof the property 
settlement in the amount of $2'2,000. 

53. Defendant deposited these checks in-t.o his tru,st 
account, account number 01591966, at N~NB on Jln~ary&, f9a4~ 

54. Defendant also receiv-e,d check 962 from To* B,'. Su,m~itt 
a·s att9rney's' fee for Ms. Summitt in the sum, of $2,40:'0:.0·O~. 

55. On Ja-nua'ry 6, 1984 Defendant deposited check nqmbt!r er62 
into his trust account at NCNB, aDcou~t number 0159~866. 

56. On January 10, 1994 Defendant wrote 6~eck number 110 ort 
his trust account at N.CNB, account number ° 1591866r :i,n tPe. ,s,um o,f 
$704.12 t,o the City-County Tax Collector designated as Sumni.:l1;:.t 
taxes. 

57. Defendant ~ubsequently provided Ms. S~mmitt w~th a 
hanclwritten accounting of the use of her fund$ ind.:l.catin9' ,that 
he had invested $20,000 "for her in a money marke-t acco.u'nt, 
$30,000 was in short term d-eposits, Clnd $50,0'0;0 was in long t~rm 
(6 months) deposits. 

58. On o~ before January 11, 1984, Defenda~t r~moV.d ~he 

$2,400 previously deposited as attorney's fees. 
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59. On or before January 12, 1984, NCNB returned check 
nu'mber $64 to Defendant because it, did not have Ms. Summitt's 
endorsement. 

60. On January 20, 1984 D~fertdant redeposited check number 
864 into his trust a~count at NCNB, account number 01591866. 

61. On January 
ort his trust account 
Norton in the s~m of 

30, 1984, Defendant wrote check nu*ber 119 
at NCNB, ~cCdunt number 01591866, to Harold 
$2,623.00 as a loan a~vance. 

6.2. on February 2, 1984 Defend'ant wrote check number 123 on 
his trust account at NCNB, account number 01591866, to Guerette 
Investigations in the sum of $860.10 for the Summitt 
inves1:d,gaton. 

63 •. On February 20, 19'84 Defendant wrote check nU'In'b'er 13:2 
on his trust account at NCNB, account number 61S91&66, to Peter 
J. Speckman, Jr. suite Account in the sUm o£ $100 designated as a 
transfer of the Summitt check in the wrong account. 

64~ 'On February 20, 1984, befendant wrote check number 133 
on his trust account at NCNB, account number 01591866, to NCNB in 
the sum of $20,000 to establish the money market account referred 
to in his ha,ndwr i tten: accounting. 

I 

65. On Fa,biti,ary 2'9, 1-984 Defendant. wrote check- number 140 
on his trust accQunt at NCN'B, account number 01591&.66, to Harold I 
O. Norton in the sum of $26,870 as a loan to Nortort from M~o 
s,u:mni.-i t t • 

66. On or about M~rch 7, 1984 Def~ndant wrote check number 
139 on his trust account at NCNB, account number 01591866, to 
Ms. summitt in the sum of $1,109~88 as invest~ent account 
in-tere:st. 

67. art or before March 16, 1984 Defendant received a ch~ck 

on the ~ccount of Harold Norton in the amount of $996.42 as 
trus'tee for Ms. Summitt represen~ing interest o,n Ms. Summitt,' s 
loan to Norton. 

68. On March 16, 1984 Defendant deposit~d Norton's check 
into his trust aCDount at NCNB, account numb~r 01'591866. 

69. Oh April 13, 1984 Defendan~ wrote check number 144 on 
his trust account at NCNB, account numper 01591866, to Ms. 
Summitt in the sum of $599.67 as interest, account for March 
1984. 

70. On April 16, 1984 Defendant wrote check number 147 on 
his trust account at NCNB, account number 01591866, in the sum of 
$550.00 to the Interrtal Revenue Service indicating that it was 
for Ms. Summitt. I 
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71. On April 16, 1984 Defendant wro·te c,heck n\.'!.il\ber 148-on: 
his trust account at NC~B, account number 0159186~, in the SU~ of 
$50.00 to the N. C. Department of _Revenue indicating th!atitwa's 
for M$. Summitt. 

72. On April 16,1984 pefendant wrote check nu~ber 149 o_n 
11is trustacc;::ouont at NCNB, accQunt numbe_r 0 15~ 18_66, in the s-u-m of 
$200.00 to the Internal Revenue service indicat.tng thi=ltit w~s 
£c;>r Ms. Summitt. 

73. On May 1, 1984 Defendant w:r:ote check -~u~:bet145 -on -hi!3 
trust ~ccount at NCNB, accoullt I'lu'mber 01591866, to M$. SUnil1)i1;.t in 
the sum of $~99.67 as interest account April 19-84. 

- . , 

74. On July 12, t9~4 nefendant wrote check number 119 pn 
4.is trust account at NCNB, account number 015-91866, 1;0 NettB f6r-- a: 
c.ashiers check f.or Ms. Summ.i1;t in th~ sum of $3-8~. 42 as int~r·es1:. 
collection. 

75. On A~gU$t 16, 1~84 Defendant ~r6te cheqk ntrmber 202 c;>n 
histru'$-t acc-ou-nt at NCNB, ac-count number 015918:66,~n th~ s-gm of 
$385~42 to c~.h for the pqrchaSe of a casbi.t's ch~gk for Ms~ 
s~mmitt. 

76.. No other d,isbursements made from D-efehd~nt' s tr'u,s1; 
account at NCNS, account number 0~591866, were ma:d~ to ~~. 
Sti~mitt- o:r:,on Ms. summitt's behalf. ., 

77 •. AS early as November, 1983, Defendant's !acc,ount b~-lan'ce 
dropped below the amount necessary for Defendant 1;0 _have 9nhanci' 
to cover Defendant's obligations of Ms. summitt. 

76. Defendant app-ropriatE!,d the remainder Of Ms. SUIlll1)it.:!;' S 

funds from his trust ac-coun_t t-6 hi.s own use.-

79. Defendant never recorded a deed of trust £rom H~rold 
Norton in favor of Ms. Summit-t to se-cure the l-oan-r-e.,fe-re'nce·g 
i:!-bove. 

80. The monthly interest p-aYJ;nent checks from Ha:r:old. N·o):tQn 
on Ms. summitt's loan were made payable to Defenda.nt-, e;~tl1er -
individually or as trustee, from March 13, 1984 tbrQ:llg'h M4y 20; 
1985. 

-81 • 
personal 
April_~, 

1.984. 

Defendant deposited four of Norton's check.s into h;is 
or general offi~e accounts. ~hese checks were dated 
1984, April 26, 1984, June 6, 1984, and November ~Q'; 

82 • Norton's November 20; 1984 chec'k #226'fo1:' ~·$.966. 42\1ni'-$ 
deposited in Defend~nt's offic~ account at Wachovia,aacobnt 
#118119, on November 26, 1984. 

-' 

. i 
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83. AccUsed subsequently wrote a check to Ms. summitt for 
$966.42 on his Wachovia account which was returned for 
non-suffici~nt funds on December 20, 1984. 

84. Defendaftt's check to Ms. Summitt was returned because 
Defendant had appropriated Ms. Summitt's funds to his own ~se. 

85. At a date b'elieved to be in september, 1984, Defendant 
wrote Ms. Summitt a check for $25,000 on an account other than 
his NCNB trust account, number 01591866, which he represented to 
her as being the proceeds of a Certificate of Deposit which he 
had previouslt purchased on her behalf. 

86. The check was returned to Ms. summitt fo~ insufficient 
.funds. 

87. on O.ctober 2, 1984, befendan .. t purcha~ed a· ca:s·hier's 
check £or Ms. Summitt to cover his check returned for 
iti~ufficient funds. This cashier's chedk was not purchased with 
the proceeds Of a Cert~ficate of Deposit. 

B8. The $25,ODO Cashier's cheCk was purcha.ed by Defertdant 
wi th a $ 15 ,.500 check, number 131, from his trust account at SN'B, 
account '251-503647, and $9,500 in cash. 

89. Defendant subsequently presented Ms. Summ~tt with 
another cashier's check in the sum of $25,000 which he 
represented to her as.b.eing the proceeds of another c~rtj:fi<;:ate 
of Deposit which he had previOuGly purchased on her behalf. 

90. Defendant had ne.er purchased any certific.tes af 
Deposit on Ms. Summitt's behalf. 

BASED upoN' the fore~oing FINDINGS OF FACT fertaining to the 
Third Claim fOr Re·l·iefa,s set out in the Complain:t, th.e hearing 
committee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF ~AW: 

Tha,t the conduct ·of Defel1dant, as set forth in paragra'phs 
44-90 above, constitutes gro~nds for discipline under N~C.G.S. 
§84·-28(b) (2) in: that Defend'ant violated the Disciplin.ary RuTe.s of 
the cod~ o~ profess~onal Responsibility as follows: 

(a) By appropriating funds received oft behalf of Ms. 

( b ) 

Bryte Summitt to his own use, Defendant enga~ed in 
illegal con·duct involving mo.ral turpit'ude in 
violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(3) and 
engaged in conduct involv~ng dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or misrepresentation in violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4). 

By failing to preserve the funds received from Tom 
B. Summitt on Ms. Summitt's behalf in his trust 
account after deposit therein, Defendant failed to 
preserve all funds of a client paid to the lawyer 

I 

I 

I 
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( c) 

in one or more identif~able b~nk a~count. 
m'aintained in the state with no funds belog.g1,ng :;q 
the iawyer depqsited there1,~ i~ violat~6n of 
Disciplinary Rule 9~102(A). 

By. fai ling to pla-ce the four interest paYltlent 
ch~cks identified a~ Exhibits 26 through 29 
attached to the Complaint from Haroid ~orton wh~ch 
he received pn Ms. Summi tt' s behalf .in·tQ his ·t'rl.tst 
account, Defendant £aLled to pr~s~r.e all furtda of 
a client paid to the lawyer in one or more 
identifiable bank accounts maintained ~n the state' 
with no funds bel,o'nging t·o the lawyer _ d"~_po$i·ted 
therei.n in vi9lati.on of Disciplinary Rul_e 
9..,.1'02 ( A) • 

(d) Both by appropriating the proceeds of Norton's 
check number 226 to Ms. S.ummi tt to his own u·s'e and 
by w,riting, M$. summitt a worth.le$.s chec~ fot her 
inte~est payment, Defendant engaged in illegal 
co.ndu-ct involving moral 1:!ti.rpitude in 'violat;i:on 0'£ 
DR1.-102(A-) (3-) alld enga,geq 1,n conduct involv.i~'9 
dishonesty, frauQ., d'ecei't, or misre.pre,sent~,tionin 
violation of DisciplinaI.'Y Rule 1-1Q2(A) (.4) .• ·. 

'( e) 

( f) 

By fail~ng to _in$~re that Ms. summitt's 4eed o·f 
trust fr·om Har·old Norton was 'prope~,lY·r.eco;-ded" 
Defendant negl'ected a leg,al matter ent~u'st.ed to 
him in violation of Disciplinary Rule 
6,..101(AH3). 

By writing Ms. s~mmitt a $4'5,000 check whic{h w,as 
returned f01; i,ns·uffici·ent funds, Defendant en;g.ag;e d 
iJ? illega-l conduct invo;Lv'ing moral turpit,ude i~' 
viola tion of Di s cip~inar,Y Rule 1-10'2{A)· (3) ,a·n.d 
eng,aged in conduct ~nvolving dishonesty,. f1='a.uq, 
deceit, or ~isrepresentation in vi02ation 9t 
Disdiplinary Rule 1-102(A)(4). 

(g) By repre,sent;i,.ng to MS. suinm-itt that a porbi.on of 
he;- funds w,ere inve-s·ted in certi.ficC!-t,es qf OJ~posit 
when no Certificates of Deposit had been pUI.'Qhased 
on her behalf, Defendant en.gaged: in c:ond,~d~ 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
mis:r;epresentation in violation of pisciplinary 
Rule 1-102(A)(4)~ and knowingly mC!-de ~ faLse 
statement o~ law or fact in violation o~ 
Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A)(5). 

As pertains to the Fo~rth Claim for Relief as iet ¢ut irt·th~ 
complaint, the hearing committee makes the folldwi.ng" FINDIN<:;1;3 OF 
FAC'r: 
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~1. After the allegation~ contained in the Third Claim for 
Relief were brought to the attention of the North Carolina state 
Bar, the Chairman of the Grievance Committee issued a Letter of 
Notice to Defendant purstiant to §12(3) of Article IX of the Rules 
and Regulations of the North Carolina state Bar and a Subpoena to I 
prodUce Documents or Objects pursuant to §12(S) of Article IX. 

92. The Letter of Notice and Subpoena to Prod~ce Documents 
or Objects were served on Defendant by certified mail on June 17, 
1985. 

93. Defendant a~peared at the North Carolina state Bar 
offj.ce ·on JUne 27, 1985 as directed by the subpoena but failed to 
produce any documents or objects as directed by the subpoena. 
Defendant also provided no response to the Letter of Notice. 

94. The Chairman of the Gfievance Committee again iasu.d a 
Subpoena to produ,ce Documents or objects tQ Defendan·t for his 
appearance at the July, 1~85 Grievance Committee ~eeting. 

95. The ~econd Subpoena to produce Documents or Obj~ct$ was 
se~v~d on Defendattt by &ertified mail oft Jul¥ 18, 1985. 

96. Defendaftt failed to produc~ any documents or objects ~s 
directed by the subpQena and failed to respond to the Le~ter of 
Not.ice. 

BASED UPON the fo,regoin~ FIND'INGS OF FACT pertaining to the 
Fourth Claim for Relief set out ·in the Compla.int, the hearing 
dommittee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

~he conduct of the Defendant, as set forth in paragraphs 
~1-96 constitutes grotinds for discipline as follows: 

(a) By fai~ing to respond to the Letter of Notice 
issqed by the Chairman of the Grievance com*ittee, 
befendant failed to answer a formal inquiry issued 
by or in the name of the North Carolina State Bar 
ina dis c i p J; ina r y ma t t e r ,i n v·i 0 ~ a t ion 0 f N. c;: • G • S • 
§84-28(b) (3). 

. (b) By failing ~o produde the documents or objects as 
directed by each of the subpo~nas, Defe~dant 

failed to answer a formal inquiry issued by or in 
the fiame of the North Carolina stat.e Bar in a 
disciplinary matter in ~iolation of N.C.G.S. 
§84-28(b) (3) .. " 

AS pertain~ to the Fifth Claim for Relief as set out in the 
Complaint, the hearing: committe·e makes the following FINDINGS 'OF 
FACT: 

I 

I 
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97. In 1983, Floyd p. young re:tained Defendant t;o re'pre,s,e~'~ 
him and his corporation, F.D.Y., Inc~ in legal m~tt~rs as kis 
services were needed. 

98. On January 27, 1984,F.D.Y., Inc. issued check nll'~l:>'e'r 

1100 to Floyd D. young in the sum ~~ $7,500 as a,ioan toy6~~~ 
for his purchase of a share in Slide""A--Ride No. 10" Tanglewo,04 
P~rk (hereinafter the waterslide). 

9 9 • De fen dan t in du c e d his c 1 i en t , Flo y d D • y,o un g, f; 0 .q;i ve 
him the check for $7,500 all,egedly to purcha,se a 22.5% gene'rai 
paJ;'tnersnip interest in t'he waterslide from Jim S:chwab. 

100. Defendant knew that Jim Schwab had no (interest i'nth~ 
waterslide since Defenda,nt had purchase,d sc'hwab's' i,nt:e,re'st on 
M'arch 23, 1983 as alleged in ·the First Clc;lim for' Rfifl.·.l;.,e'f. 
De~endant had no intent to pu,rchase ~n interest ;i;n t'h~ w'at,e'r'sJ;iqa 
for Youn'q when he induced Y6u'ng to give him tne c'h'e'c'k.'·, 

I 

101. Derenda,nt deposited Young's check i,nto his tru's~ 
account a,t NCNB, acco'unt number 015918,66, on J'a.n.u,a~y 2:7, 1·9'8,4. 

1.02. On or about:. J'an.uary 30, 1984, De~endant wrote cli-eck 
number 122 on aaid trust account in th. aum o~ $t,~OQ toPete~ 
j;. Speckman, Jr. anqdesignated the purpose of said check to be 
for "young land deal." ' 

103. On" February 3, 1984, Defendant wrote ch.eck nu·mbe.r 124 
o:n said trust ac.count'in the sum of $3,500 to Pete'r J,. spe,cltman, 
Jr. and de$ignated' the purpose of said ch"eck as: "to ,Reg Acct 
~FOY.w ~he stamped endorsement on the back of the check 
indicates it was for de'posit only into the ,gen,eralaccou.'nt o.f. 
pet~r J. Speckman, J;., a~to~ney. 

104. On F'ebruary 3, 1ge,4, Defendant d~p6aiteci chac,k'r1u'm'Per 
124 from his tru,st ace,ount into his gene;ra,l acco.\l,nt ,a1;; NCN:~, 

account number 0~1556794. 

105. AC.cused wrote no .other checks fro,m ~is t:piSt' account 
d,esignat'ed for YOll'ng or. his corporation. 

1G6. youn~ did not authorize Defendant tD disbur.se any o£ 
his funds f;o himself or to anyone other than Jim Schwa~ for t~~ 
purchase of Schwab's partnership interest in the vaters~i4e. 

107. Accused appropr ia ted young's $ 7,500 to his ow·Ii use. 

108. young eventually hired other counSe~j'Melvin Watt, to 
seek an accounting from Defenda.nt for Young's $7,500, and ei1;;he'r 
documentation sho.wing Young's partnership in,tere,stor. return ·of, 
the $7,500. 

109. Defendant told watt in an 0ctobe~ 7, t9~Stelepbone 
conversation that he had purchased a partnershipinter.est fo~ 
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Young and would ~~nd Watt a K-1· parth.r~hip return which he had 
prepar~d for Young's 1984 tax return. 

110. Defendant never provided young or his attorney with I 
any dOcuments ~videncing an owne~ship interest ~n the wateslide, 
nev~r accounted ~o Young for the use of his $7,500, and never 
returned young's $7,500 even after demand. 

BASED UPON foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT pertaining to the 
Fifth Claim for Relief set o~t in the Co~plaint, the hearing 
committee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; 

The conduct of Defendant, as set forth in paragraphs 97-110 
constituted grounds for discipline under N.C.G.S. §84-28(b)(2} in 
that Defendant violated the Dis~iplinary Ru~e of the Code of 
~rofes.idnal Re~ponsib~lity as follows: 

(a) By represe~ting to Floyd D. Ybung that Young· was 
purchasing ~ames Schwab's interest in Slide-A-Ride 
No. 10, Tariglewood park when young delivered 
$7,500 to Defen.dant, knowing tha't Schwab owned no 
interest in the wateslide and with~ut the int~nt 
to purchase an interest in the waterslide for 
Young, Defendant engaged in illegal conduct 
invOlving moral turpitude in violation of 
Disciplinar¥ Rule 1-102(A)(3)1 engaged in conduct 
involving dishone_sty, fraud, de,ceit, or 
m is rep r e s·e n tat ion in vi 0 I a t ion: 0 f Dis c i pI ina ry 
Rul~ 1-102(A)(4)7 knowin~ly made a false statement 
of law or fa·ct in violation of Di,sciplinary RUle 
7..,.102(A)(S). 

(b) Bi app~opriating the funds he received from Young 
to be invested in the waterslide to hiw own uSe, 
Defendant engaged in illegal conduct involving 
moral turp~tude in violation o~ Disciplinary Rule 
1-102(A)(3) and engag~d in conduct involving 
dishonesty, fr4ud, deceit, or misrepresentation in 
vi,olation o·f Discipl,inary Rule 1-102(A) (4).; 

(c) By telling Young's attorney, Melvin watt, th~t he 
ha~ prepared a K-1 partn~rship return for young on 
his waterslide inv~stment and would send it to 
watt knowing'~uch to be Untrue, Defendant 
knOwingly made a false statement of law or fact in 
violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A)(S). 

( d) By failing to account for o~ retU~n Young's $7,SaO· 
given to him for an investment in the wat.erslide 
or provide any documentation of an ownership 
interest in the waterslide, even on demand, 
Defendant failed to ~aihtain complete records of 
all funds, securities, or other prope~ties of a 
client coming into the possesaion of th. lawyer 

I 
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and render appropriat.e accounts to his client 
regarding them in violation of Discip:tin-a::J:'Y R\lle 
9-102{B) (3) [Disciplin·a+yRule 9-1.02(1;IH4) 'for 
conduct occurring after ~anua+y 1, 19~5] ~nd .. 
failed to promptly payor deliver to tlle dlient or 
to third p~rsons as d~rected by the client the 
funds, sec,\l?=,ities, or properties be.lorigih·g tp th~ 
client to which the client is entitle4 in th~ . 
possession of the lawyer in violation of 
Dis'c'iplinary Rule 9-102{B){·4.) [9-102{B){5) for 
condttct occurring after January 1, 1985.] 

As pertains to the Sixth Claim for Reli~f ~et out in. the 
Complaint, t~e hearing committee makes the follow~ng ~INDINGS OF 
FACT: 

111. On or about March 16, 1985, pefendant borrow~d 
$8/000~UO from F.D~Y~, Inc~ which he pro~ised tQrepaYr wi~h 
interest at 15% p~r annum, on or befo~e March 25, 19&5. 
Defendartt;did sp without adequate Q,isc,lb.sure 9f his fina'n,ei,al 
conditLon anQ. ~is ability to repay the lo~n. 

11.2. Defendant prepared a note which h~ fill~d qut and 
executed, including the method of repayment cohtairt~d'~rt the b.ck 
of the note, and deli vere'd it to young.. The note cQrttainedn:o 
provision for atto~ney fees and was not secured. 

113. On March 29, 1985, Defendant wrot(! chec-k n:l,l'Jrlber '046,0 _ 
on his general office account at NCNB, account numbe~ O'0155~'~794, 
to :p.D.Y., Inc. in the sum of' $8,000.00 d~signate<} as: "·Re·tu·rn 
payment for monies lent." 

114. Defe.ndant presented ~is check n.umber 0460 :to _ Youn,g' 
along with one of ~is Qwn deposit slips on his NCNB *cao\lnt .and a 
bili for attorney fees in the sum of $45-5.3. Defenda~t :Lnstru'ct.ed 
young to write a check to Defend'artt for legal fees. in·cup:'ed by 
Young and his corporation and deposit it into his ~CNB accPQnt 
with the deposit slip he was pr6vidi~g. 

115. young wrote his chec;:k number 1430 to pefendaritin' th.e 
sum of $4553 on April 4, 1985 (erroneously date·d. ~p+il 5, t98f~) 
and on April 4, 1986 deposited it into D~fendant's NCN$ ~c60~nt 
as directed. 

116. Defendant's check numbered O~60 was returned t~ toung 
for non-sufficient funds. 

117. NCNB sent Defen.dant a notice that check n~#lb'er '0460 
wa's r.eturned for non-sufficient funds on April 4,,198'5. r;aid 
notice indicated, that the balance in Defendant's.account at the 
time the check was presented to NCNB for payme·nt was $5, 3,6,4.,53 
even after crediting Defendant's account with the depQs~to£ 
young's check. 



/ 

- r .:' :', ': "" ~.",' . :' 

;' 
/ 

118. At the time Defendant wrote and delivered check number 
04660 he knew that he did nbt have sufficient funds on deposit in 
NCNB account number 001556794 or credit with NCNB with which to 
pay the check upon presentation. 

119. Defendant knew that he was exchan~ing a worthless 
$8,O~0 check for Young's $4,554 chec~"~hen he handled the 
transaction in the manner described above rather than presenting 
Young with a check fot $3,447 which wodld"represent t~e loan 
repayment less the fees owed by YoUng and his corporation. 

120. On April 29, 1985, Defendant wrote four checks on his 
NCNB account number 001556794 to FDY, Inc. each in the amount of 
$2,000 as "partial loan repayments." Defendant told young that 
he would let him know wh~n he could deposit any of these checks. 

;121. Defe-ndant never adv"ised young that his accou-nt;. haq, 
sufficient funds for young to deposit any of these checks. 
Defen:dant never repaid any of the loan to young or his 
corporation. 

BASED UPON the, foregoing FINDING-S OF FACT pertaining to the 
sixth Claim for Relief set out in the Complaint, the hearing 
committee makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

I 

~he conduct of D~fendant, as set ~o~th in paragraphs 111-121 
constitutes grounds for dis-cipline under North Garolina GeneraJ. 
Stat'ute §84-28{b){2) in that Defendant violated the Disc-i_plinary I 
Rules of the Code of-pro1essional Responsibility as fbllowsl 

( a) :$y bo~rowing money from his clien-t, FDY, Inc., 
without providing the client adequate disclosure 
0_1: his abil'ity to repay, withbut security for the 
Loan, and w~t;.hout a provision for attorney fees in 
case of Defe"ndant' s de-faUlt, Defendant entered 
into a buaihess transaction with a client in which 
they had di,ffering interests and where the client 
expected the lawyer to exercise his profeasional 
juq,gment for the protection of the client withodt 
full disclosure to the client in vioiation of 
Disciplinary Rule 5·-104(A). 

(b) By gi~ing Yodng check number 0460 in the sum of 
$8,000.00 when he knew th·at he did not have 
sufficient ~unds in his account or credit with the 
bank to pay the check, Defendant engaged in 
violation o~ Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A){3) and 
engaged in bonduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit or misrepr-esenta tion in violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 1-102{A)(4). 

( c ) By inducing young to wr.ite him a check for fees in 
the sum of $4,553 in exchange for his worthless 
$8,000 check rather than simply writing young a I 
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check for the $3,447 differenc~, Defen·da:nt; ellga,g~d 
in illegal conduct. involving moral turpi~ude in' 
violation of Disciplinary Ruie 1-102(A}(3} and 
engaged in conduct involving dishone~ty# fr~dd, 
deceit or misrepr~sentation in violation o£ 
Disciplinary Rule t-102(A)(4). 

By borrowing mone~ trom his bl1ent withQtit 
,,,', t. 

adequate d~sclosure to the dlient .bou~ his 
financial conditiQn and his ab~lity to te~ay th~ 
loan, without adequate s~curity fo,r, the loan or El 
provision for attorney fees upon default, .nd 
without re'payment of the loan" Defen,da,n't 
prejddiced or damaged his client d~rin,g the 
course of the professional relationship i~ 
violation of Dis~iplihar1 R~le 1-101{A)(3}. 

As pertains to the seventh Claim for Rel~ef s~t ~U~ iq fhe 
complaint, t'he hearr'ng' committee makes tlle fo'llowing FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

122. After the allegations contained in the Fifth and ;Sixth 
Claims for Relief were brought to the attention of the ~~~th 
carolina state Bar, the Chairman of the Grievand. co~mitte. 
issued a Letter o,f Notice to defendant pursua~t to §t2( ~), ,of, . 
Article IX of the Rules and Regulations of the North C.r61in. 
State Bar. 

123 • The Letter of Not.ice was sent to De.f e 1'ldantby 
,certifie4 mail on March 19, 1~86. The Letter of Notide was 
returned ullclaimed by the united states Post offie'e. on 0; about 
April 8, 19'86,. 

124. The Letter of Notice was pe,rsonal,ly serv,e d up,on. 
Defen.dant by H. d. Harmon, investigator for the North ,caro.lilla 
state Bar, em May 8, 1986. 

125. Defendant failed to respond to th. Lette];, o:1i Not,Lee. 

BASED UPON the foregoing FINDING$ OF FACT perta;i.ningt6, t'he 
Seventh Claim for Relief set out in the complain,t, the, hear'l,ng 
cQmmittee mak'es the following CONCLUSIONS OF J:.,AW: 

The conduct of Defend.nt, as set forth in paragraphs 122-125 
above, constitutes grounds for discipline as follows: 

By failing to respond to the Letter of ,Not,ice 
~ssued by the C:hairmanof the Grieva,nc.e COl,!u,,;ittee, 
Defendant failed to answer a formal inquiry iasu.d 
by or ~n the name of the North carolirtEl state ~ar 
in • disciplinary matter in viol.tion of ~.t~G.S. 
§ 84- 28 ( b) ( 3 ) • 

. ' ' . , 
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As pertains to the Eighth Claim for Relief ~et out in the 
Complaint, the hearing committee makes the follo~ing FINDINGS OF 
FACT: 

126. Ort or abo~t November 13, 1985 Susan L. White filed a 
grievance against Defendant alleging neglect. 

1~7. After Ms. White's allegations were brought to the 
atte'ntion of the North Carolina state Bar; the Chairman of the 
Grievance Committee issued a. Letter of Notice to Defendant 
p~rsuant to § 12 (3) of Article IX of the Rules and Regul.ations of 
the North Carolina State Bar. 

128. Th~ Letter of Notice was sent to Defendant by 
certified mail on March 19, 1986 in the same envelope ,S the 
Lette'r of Notice mentioned in th.e Seventh Claim for Relief and. 
was likewise returned uncl~imed. 

129. The Letter of Notice was personally 'served upon 
Defendant by H. J. Harmon, investigator for the North Carolina 
state Bar, on May 8, 1986. 

130. Defendant failed to respond t9 the Letter of Notice. 

BASED UPON the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT pertainin~ to the 
Eighth Claim for Relief set out in the Complaint, the hearing 
comm-ittee makes the following CONC'LUSIONS OF LAW: 

The conduct of De'fendant, as set forth in paragraphs 126-130 
above, constitutes groun.ds for disc'ipline as follows: 

By failing to respond to the Lette~ of Notice 
issued by the Chairman of the Grievance committee, 
D~fendant failed to answer a formal in~uiry issued 
by or in the name of t·he North Carolina State Bar 
in a disciplinary matter in violation of N.e.G.S. 
§84-28(b)(3). 

Signed with the ful~ knowledge and cori-sent 
members of the hearing committee this the }-r-
1987. 

of the othe'r 
day of August, 

il t 

I 

I 
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NORTH CAROLINA 

W1\KE COUNTY 

" / 

• I' .. , I -'i d. .. , 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE ~AR, ) 
plaintiff ) 

) 

vs. ) 
) 

PETER J. SPECKMAN, JR., ) 
Defendant !) 

BEFORE THE 
DISCIPLINA,RY HEARING COM'Ml:f::;'SI:ON 

OF THE 
NORTH CAROLINA STATE :BAR 

86 DHe 1~ 

This matter corning on t9be heard an4 being hear~on 'AUgu!;t' 
28,. 1987 before a hearin.g commi~tee C9m.posedo,f '.:Toh·n, G. S;haw, 
Ch~irman, Robert C. Bryan, and Emily W. Turner; and basaaupon 
the FINDINGS O-P FACT and CONC~USIONl? OF LAWent.eredby th.~ . 
hear in g committee of even date herewith eXgept the .f indifigs .a'nd 
conclusi,ons pertaining to the Fifth Claim fo.l: Relief which h:ave 
previously beep considered by a Judge of the Mecklenburg C9~rity 
$'uperio·r CO'urt; and further based upon the ev·idence and arg;~Inen·ts 
presented in th~ second pha.se of the hearing, the hea;'inc;;r . 
committee enters the fOllowing ORbER O~ DISCIPLIN~i 

1). The Defendant, Peter J. Speckm'an, J.r., is l1e rehy 
DIS~ARRED from the practice Of law ~nNo~th 
Carolina. 

The Defendant, Peter J. 
forthwith surren~er his 
membership card to the 
Carolina State Bar. 

Speckman, Jr.! shall 
lice'nse' and p,erm-a'nent 

secretary pf the North 

3) • The De f endant, pe te;r ;;J. S;pe c'kman ,. !]r., shal'l 
comply with the provisions of §24 of Articl~ IX of 
the Rule~ and ReguLati6ns of the NbrthCarolina 
state Bar. 

4). The Defendant, peter J. Speckman, ~r., is here~y 
taxed with the costs o-f this action. 

Signed by the undersiqned Chairman with the full aado~d ahd 
consent of the other members of the hearing c;:ommittee this;the 
28th day of August, 1987. 

J 


